
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 11 January 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hall, 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, 
Charlie Miller, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson 
and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 10 January 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 December 2023 
(Minute Nos. 496 - 509) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide 
 

 

5.   Planning Working Group 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 December 2023 
(Minute Nos. to follow). 
 
To consider the following application: 
 

• 23/500616/FULL 1 Norwood Walk West, Sittingbourne, ME10 
1QF 

 

5 - 18 

Public Speaking 
 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the Planning 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=3955&Ver=4


 

Committee. All applications on which the public has registered to speak will be 
taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be registered with 
Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417328) 
by noon on Wednesday 10 January 2024. 
 
6.   2.1 - 23/500878/REM Land South of Dunlin Walk, Iwade 

 
19 - 40 

7.   2.2 - 22/504598/FULL Land at Queenborough Road, Isle of Sheppey 
 

41 - 74 

8.   2.3 - 23/502056/OUT Land adjacent 113 Chaffes Lane, Upchurch 
 

75 - 92 

9.   3.1 - 23/501174/FULL Land North of Horsham Lane, Upchurch 
 

93 - 104 

10.   Part 5 applications 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for 
information. 
 

105 - 
126 

Issued on Wednesday, 3 January 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. . To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

democraticservices@swale.gov.uk%20
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

PLANNING SERVICES 

 
 
 

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee 
 

11 JANUARY 2024 
 

 
Standard Index to Contents 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that 

meeting may be considered at this meeting 
 
PART 1  Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere 

on this Agenda 
 
PART 2  Applications for which permission is recommended 
 
PART 3  Applications for which refusal is recommended 
 
PART 4 Swale Borough Counc
[...]
as an on-
site dog walking area or signage to prevent the primary causes of bird disturbance, which are 
recreational disturbance including walking, dog walking (particularly off the lead), and 
predation of birds by cats.  
 
Based on the correspondence with Natural England (via the NKEPG), I conclude that off site 
mitigation is required. 
 
In this regard, whilst there are likely to be impacts upon the SPA arising from this development, 
the mitigation measures to be implemented within the SPA from collection of the standard 
SAMMS tariff (which has been secured prior to the determination of this application) will 
ensure that these impacts will not be significant or long-term. I therefore consider that, subject 
to mitigation, there will be no adverse effect on the integrity of the SPA.  
 

Page 16



Report to Planning Committee – 7 December 2023 ITEM 2.4 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 2.1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11 JANUARY 2024 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
   
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO: 23/500878/REM 

PROPOSAL  

Approval of Reserved Matters for erection of 20 no. residential dwellings (Appearance, 
Landscape, Layout and Scale being sought). 

SITE LOCATION 

Land South of Dunlin Walk, Iwade, Kent ME9 8TG    

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant approval of reserved matters 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to 
the Head of Planning / Head of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording 
of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE Major - Approval of reserved matters 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Called in to committee by ward councillors.  

Case Officer Simon Greenwood 

WARD Bobbing, Iwade and 
Lower Halstow 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Iwade 

APPLICANT Riverdale 
Develo
[...]
ithout the express permission of the Highway 
Authority.  

 

12. No trees or shrubs should be planted within 1.5 metres of the public right of way. 
  

Page 38

https://tunbridgewells.gov.uk/environmental-code-of-development-practice


Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 2.1 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 2.2 

 

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 22/504598/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of Class E(a) retail store with associated parking, access, servicing and landscaping. 

SITE LOCATION 

Land At Queenborough Road Isle of Sheppey Kent ME12 3RJ 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions with further delegation to the Head of Planning) to negotiate 
the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions as may be 
consequently necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE Large Major Retail Distribution/Servicing 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE - Sheerness TC Objects 

WARD Queenborough and 
Halfway. 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Queenborough  

APPLICANT Lidl Great Britain Ltd 

AGENT Carney Sweeney 

DATE REGISTERED 

14/10/2022 

TARGET DATE 

30/01/2023 (EoT to 

 31/07/2023) 

CASE OFFICER 

Simon Dunn-Lwin 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RIKFCRTYI4800 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Members may recall that this proposal was presented to the 17th July 2023 Planning 

Committee meeting. The report recommended approval for the scheme and Members 
resolved to grant planning permission subject to recommended conditions.  
 

1.2 Following the issue of the decision notice the Council received legal representations 
from Tesco Stores Limited and Aldi Stores pursuant to the Pre-Action Protocol for 
Judicial Review, challenging the decision of the Council to grant planning permission. 
The
[...]
 agents of any issues 
that may arise in the processing of their application. 

 
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had 
the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. Interested third parties 
were also provided with an opportunity to speak to the committee at the meeting held on the 
20th July 2023. 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 
relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

Page 71



 

Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 2.2 

 

 

Page 72



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 2.3 

 

2.3   REFERENCE NO - 23/502056/OUT 

PROPOSAL 

Outline application for erection of 5no. detached and 2no. semi-detached residential dwellings 

(access and layout sought)  

SITE LOCATION 

Land Adjacent 113 Chaffes Lane Upchurch Sittingbourne ME9 7BB    

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
completion of a S106 Agreement to secure off-site biodiversity measures, securing a SAMMS 
contribution and subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with 
further delegation to the Head of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, 
including adding or amending such conditions as may be necessary. 

APPLICATION TYPE Minor residential development 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The application has been referred to committee by Cllr S Palmer 

Upchurch Parish Council raise objection to the application 

 

CASE OFFICER Rebecca Corrigan 

WARD 

Hartlip, Newington and 

Upchurch 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Upchurch 

APPLICANT C&M Capital Ltd 

 

AGENT MSD Architects 

DATE REGISTERED 

02/05/23 

TARGET DATE 

16/01/24 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

23/502056/OUT | Outline application for erection of 5no. detached and 2no. semi-detached 

residential dwellings (access and layout sought) (Amended proposal) | Land
[...]
adverse effect on the integrity of the SPA.  
 
  

Page 89



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 2.3 

 

Page 90



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 3.1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11 JANUARY 2024 PART 3 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 3 
 
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended 
  
 

3.1 REFERENCE NO - 23/501174/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of existing outbuildings and erection of new building in mixed use comprising a flower 

school in association with the existing flower business, educational and community uses together 

with associated access, parking and landscaping (resubmission of 22/502282/FULL). 

SITE LOCATION 

Land North Of Horsham Lane Upchurch Kent ME9 7AP   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to refuse planning permission  

APPLICATION TYPE Minor 
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Upchurch Parish Council Support on relevant planning considerations that conflict with the 

recommendation of the Interim Head of Planning.   

  

Case Officer Megan Harris  

WARD Hartlip, Newington 

And Upchurch 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Upchurch 

APPLICANT Mr John Bailey 

AGENT Refine Architecture Ltd. 

DATE REGISTERED 

07/03/23 

TARGET DATE 

02/05/23 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&key

Val=RR5AQRTYJR100  

 
1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

 

1.1 The application site is comprised of a plot of land measuring approximately 0.21 hectares 

which forms part of a larger farm unit known as Barnfield Farm. The farm currently 

comprises a 10 acre hay field. 1.5 acre cherry orchard and a 1.5 acre flower farm. The 

flowers are sold within the local area for collection or delivery and at local markets. The 

flowers are grown and maintained on a wider parcel of land to the north of the application 

site. The site is served by several existing outbuildings. The outbuilding to be demolished 

under thi
[...]
nformation has been provided to demonstrate the impact of the 

proposed development upon protected species in the area. As a consequence, the 

proposal is contrary to Policy DM 28 of Bearing Fruits 2031 - The Swale Borough 

Page 99



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 3.1 

 

Local Plan 2017.  

 

(3) The development would result in the loss of Best and Most Versatile agricultural land, 

In the absence of any justification that a teaching / community building is necessary 

on this plot, the development would result in the unnecessary loss of such land, 

contrary to Policy DM 31 of Bearing Fruits 2031 – The Swale Borough Local Plan 

2017.  

 

The Council’s approach to the application 

 

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 

September 2023 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development 

proposals focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative 

way by offering a pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to 

secure a successful outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any 

issues that may arise in the processing of their application.  

 

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had 

the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 

  

Page 100



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 3.1 

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 PART 5 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11 JANUARY 2024 PART 5 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 – 2 Cherry Drive, Luddenham, Faversham 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

Observations 
 
 The Inspector disagreed with the Council’s view that the extensions to this property 

would give rise to an adverse visual imp
[...]
 11 January 2024 ITEM 5.2 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 5.3 

 

Page 115



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 5.3 

 

Page 116



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 5.3 

 

Page 117



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 5.3 

 

Page 118



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 5.3 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 5.4 

Page 121



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 5.4 

Page 122



Report to Planning Committee – 11 January 2024 ITEM 5.4 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Planning Working Group
	INDEX - 11 January 2024
	2.4  1 Norwood Walk West FINAL

	6 2.1 - 23/500878/REM Land South of Dunlin Walk, Iwade
	7 2.2 - 22/504598/FULL Land at Queenborough Road, Isle of Sheppey
	8 2.3 - 23/502056/OUT Land adjacent 113 Chaffes Lane, Upchurch
	9 3.1 - 23/501174/FULL Land North of Horsham Lane, Upchurch
	10 Part 5 applications
	5.1 Cherry Drive
	5.2 Sunnybank Cottage Deerton Street
	5.3 Ebenezer Chapel
	5.4 Webbenditch Cottage




Minutes of the meeting


- 385 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 11 January 2024 from 7.00 pm - 9.41 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Kieran Golding, James Hall, James Hunt, 
Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Charlie Miller, Julien Speed, 
Paul Stephen, Angie Valls, Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andy Byrne, Philippa Davies, Simon Greenwood, Joanne Johnson, 
Ceri Williams and Richard Young. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Roger Clark, Chris Palmer and Richard Palmer. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, Mike Henderson and Terry Thompson. 
 

550 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

551 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 December 2023 (Minute Nos. 496 - 509) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

552 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS  
 

 

553 Planning Working Group 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 December 2023 (Minute Nos. 528 - 530) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
23/500616/FULL 1 Norwood Walk West, Sittingbourne, ME10 1QF 
 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report which had 
been considered at the Planning Committee meeting on 7 December 2023.  He updated 
Members following the site meeting and explained that safety concerns had been raised 
about construction material and equipment being brought onto the site, which had no 
direct road access.  It was suggested a condition be added to the application to ensure 
this was carried out in a safe way.  Members agreed with this approach. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

- 386 - 

The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Considered Members should have been advised of the additional planning 
condition, prior to the meeting; 

• the application would give rise to overlooking; 

• issues with the design which did not fit with the surrounding properties; 

• some of the nearby houses ‘jutted out’ and considered this development would 
not cause more impact than they did; 

• clarification sought on the level of the properties opposite as the light diagram 
indicated that they were at the same level, but they appeared to be on a bank; 

• considered there would be no overlooking as there seemed to be no windows on 
the side elevation; 

• this development was out-of-keeping with the already developed, surrounding 
area; 

• the differing levels were clearer to see when on-site; 

• light would be blocked to neighbouring properties as a result of this development; 

• concerned with over-development of the area; 

• the proposed extension was very imposing, and appeared to be a solid block, in 
an area where there were different ground levels; 

• this would have an impact on residential amenity; and 

• was there any obligation for the applicant to contact Kent County Council (KCC) 
Highways & Transportation in terms of the surrounding footways? 

 
In response, the Area Planning Officer explained that the light test had been taken from 
the centre point of the neighbour’s window, so was higher, but it had been plotted lower.  
He confirmed that there were no windows on the side elevation.  The Area Planning 
Officer said that ownership of the public highway/footway was not a planning 
consideration. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion to approve the application was lost. 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless moved the following motion:  That the application be refused 
on the grounds of its poor design, overdevelopment, it was too large for the plot, the 
impact on amenity space, and it being overbearing and oppressive.  This was seconded 
by Councillor Kieran Golding and on being put to the vote, the motion was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/500616/FULL be refused on the grounds of its poor 
design, overdevelopment, it was too large for the plot, the impact on amenity 
space, and it being overbearing and oppressive.   
 

554 2.1 - 23/500878/REM Land South of Dunlin Walk, Iwade 
 
PART 2 

 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO: 23/500878/REM 

PROPOSAL  

Approval of Reserved Matters for erection of 20 no. residential dwellings 
(Appearance, Landscape, Layout and Scale being sought). 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

- 387 - 

SITE LOCATION 

Land South of Dunlin Walk, Iwade, Kent ME9 8TG    

WARD Bobbing, Iwade 
and Lower Halstow 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Iwade 

APPLICANT Riverdale 
Developments 

AGENT John Brindley 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  He 
explained that one further representation had been received which raised issues of 
highway damage from construction traffic, erosion of the rural character of Iwade and 
covered issues already raised in the report. 
 
A Ward Member spoke against the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and points raised included: 
 

• Clarification sought on the parcels of land included within this application; 

• concerned with access to the development; 

• overlooking issues, particularly to the school; 

• loss of green amenity open space; and 

• there was now a revised layout, had swept path analysis been carried out? 
 
In response, the Planning Consultant confirmed that the outline application had included 
two parcels of land, whilst this reserved matters application included one.  The second 
parcel of land was intended for being for ecological mitigation which would be the 
subject of a pre-commencement condition (no. (15)) attached to the outline consent 
granted at appeal.  He confirmed that KCC Highways and Transportation had reviewed 
the revised layout and were happy with the turning head, with swept path diagrams 
demonstrating that vehicles could exit the site in a forward gear. 
 
On being put to the vote, the recommendation to approve the application was lost. 
 
There was some discussion on the way forward, including deferral until clarification 
regarding proposals for the separate piece of land were provided, and potential reasons 
for refusal, which included poor design, excessive roof height to the 2.5 storey houses 
and an unsatisfactory standard of design.   
 
There was some discussion on the landscape screening and the time it would take for 
the screening to establish sufficiently in order to provide adequate screening.  A Member 
suggested a condition be attached preventing occupation until the tree screening was 
sufficiently established.  The Area Planning Officer explained that this could not be done, 
but suggested more mature tree specimens could be installed, rather than those 
indicated within the landscaping schedule. 
 
The Chair moved the following motion:  That the application be deferred to secure 
agreement on conditions and the height of the tree screening (heavy standard); lowering 
of the roof levels of the 2.5 storey houses and improvements to the design of the 
houses, in particular to provide more interesting elevational treatments.  This was 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

- 388 - 

seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/500878/REM be deferred to secure revised details 
of tree screening (heavy standard); lowering of the roof level and improved design 
in order to accord with Local Plan policy DM14.   
 

555 2.2 - 22/504598/FULL Land at Queenborough Road, Isle of Sheppey 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 22/504598/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of Class E(a) retail store with associated parking, access, servicing and 
landscaping. 

SITE LOCATION 

Land At Queenborough Road Isle of Sheppey Kent ME12 3RJ 

WARD Queenborough 
and Halfway. 

PARISH/TOWN 
COUNCIL 

Queenborough  

APPLICANT Lidl Great Britain 
Ltd 

AGENT Carney Sweeney 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  He provided 
some background to the judicial review and the subsequent Consent Order to quash the 
previous planning permission.  The Planning Consultant referred to the tabled update 
which set out further representations from Tesco and Aldi. 
 
Adam Forsdick, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
A Ward Member, who was also a member of the Planning Committee, spoke in support 
of the application. He said that there had been plans for a hotel on the site for many 
years, but no interested parties had come forward. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Totally supported this application; 

• the site was allocated for development in any case; 

• welcomed the job opportunities the development would bring; 

• considered competition with other outlets was a good thing; 

• local residents wanted this development to go ahead; 

• the application was policy compliant; 

• congratulations to the officers on the updated comprehensive report; and 

• considered there should be more than six vehicle spaces (out of the 119) for 
disabled users. 

 
In response, the Planning Consultant advised that the allocation of vehicle spaces was 
calculated on the assessment of likely usage of the store. 
 
Resolved:  That application 22/504598/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (33) in the report, with delegation to officers for the final wording of the 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

- 389 - 

conditions. 
 

556 2.3 - 23/502056/OUT Land adjacent 113 Chaffes Lane, Upchurch 
 

2.3   REFERENCE NO - 23/502056/OUT 

PROPOSAL 

Outline application for erection of 5no. detached and 2no. semi-detached residential 

dwellings (access and layout sought)  

SITE LOCATION 

Land Adjacent 113 Chaffes Lane Upchurch Sittingbourne ME9 7BB    

WARD 

Hartlip, Newington and 

Upchurch 

PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Upchurch 

APPLICANT C&M Capital 

Ltd 

AGENT MSD Architects 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.  He drew 
attention to paragraph 7.6 in the report, in terms of whether the Council could 
demonstrate a 5-year supply of housing.  This was reported as currently being a 4.83 
year supply of land.  The Area Planning Officer said this had been re-calculated 
following updated National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) guidance (issued on 19 
December 2023) and was now 4.95-years. 
 
Parish Councillor Gary Rosewell, representing Upchurch Parish Council, spoke against 
the application. 
 
Natalie China, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Ward Members spoke against the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• Considered that parking to the rear of properties did not work; 

• clarification sought on the allocated parking; 

• the access and layout were ‘horrendous’; 

• with reference to paragraph 7.26 in the report, clarification was sought on the 
biodiversity impacts resulting from the development; 

• the proposed housing appeared to be quite close to the junction; 

• rear parking took vehicles away from the road at the front of the development 
which was beneficial; 

• considered the development, being at the entrance to the village, would have a 
detrimental impact; 

• settlement boundaries were in place for a reason; 

• reluctant to approve this application as it was outside the settlement boundary; 

• these would be open market properties, with no affordable housing; and 

• in terms of the tilted balance, considered the application did not go far enough. 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

- 390 - 

In response, the Area Planning Officer referred Members to paragraph 7.23 in the report 
which set out a total of 21 parking spaces which was considered to comply with the 
Council’s parking standards.  He explained that to achieve a gain in biodiversity, off-site 
enhancements were required and this would be secured by way of a Section 106 
Agreement.  The Council would work with KCC Ecology to ensure the Section 106 
Agreement was robust.  The Area Planning Officer confirmed that the development was 
sited about 10 metres from the junction. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion to approve the application was lost. 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes moved the following motion:  That the application be refused on 
the grounds that the application site was outside of the built-up area boundary and 
caused detrimental harm to the countryside landscape at the gateway of the village.  
This was seconded and on being put to the vote, the motion was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/502056/OUT be refused on the grounds that it was 
outside of the built-up boundary and caused detrimental harm to the countryside 
landscape at the gateway of the village. 
 

557 3.1 - 23/501174/FULL Land North of Horsham Lane, Upchurch 
 
PART 3 

 
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended 
 

3.1 REFERENCE NO - 23/501174/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of existing outbuildings and erection of new building in mixed use 

comprising a flower school in association with the existing flower business, 

educational and community uses together with associated access, parking and 

landscaping (resubmission of 22/502282/FULL). 

SITE LOCATION 

Land North Of Horsham Lane Upchurch Kent ME9 7AP   

WARD Hartlip, Newington 

And Upchurch 

PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Upchurch 

APPLICANT Mr John 

Bailey 

AGENT Refine Architecture 

Ltd. 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report. 
 
Parish Councillor Gary Rosewell, representing Upchurch Parish Council, spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
John Bailey, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Ward Members spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to refuse the application, and this was 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

- 391 - 

seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 
 

• This seemed to be a good business, in the countryside; 

• acknowledged that there was a lack of detail on the application as noted in 
paragraph 8.1 of the report; 

• this was a unique application and should be judged on its own merits; 

• the existing building was ‘ugly’ and the proposed development would be an 
improvement; 

• there were no local objections to the scheme; 

• it was difficult to justify refusing the application; 

• local businesses should be supported; and 

• concerned the site could be used for general educational purposes. 
 
In response, the Area Planning Officer noted there was not sufficient evidence that the 
proposed use required a building of this size, or why this use needed to be in this 
location. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion to refuse the application was lost. 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes moved the following motion:  That the application be delegated to 
officers to approve subject to full information being sought on ecology, 
educational/community use, and consideration of the impact on the rural lane and 
subsequent relevant conditions, in consultation with the Chair and Ward Members. This 
was seconded by Councillor Tony Winckless and on being put to the vote, the motion 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/501174/FULL be approved subject to full 
information being sought on ecology, educational/community use, and 
consideration of the impact on the rural lane and subsequent relevant conditions, 
in consultation with the Chair and Ward Members. 
 

558 Part 5 applications 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 – 2 Cherry Drive, Luddenham, Faversham 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.2 – Sunnybank Cottage, Deerton Street, Teynham 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 11 January 2024 
 

- 392 - 

• Item 5.3 – Ebenezer Chapel, Halstow Lane, Upchurch  
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 

• Item 5.4 – Webbenditch Cottage Bobbing 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


